
UCCSN Board of Regents' Meeting Minutes
March 10­11, 1972 

 

03­10­1972

Pages 84

Ȁ

P�444444444444444444444444

4444444444444444444444444P�44444444444444444444444e41





A.M.

 1.  Approval of Minutes

     The minutes of the meeting of February 11, 1972 were sub­

     mitted for approval.

     Mr. Grant moved approval.  Motion seconded by Mr. Guild,

     carried without dissent.

 2.  Report of 







     Planning Board.  He recommended approval by the Board of

     Regents.  Chancellor Humphrey concurred.

     Mr. Steninger moved approval of the preliminary plans as

     presented.  Motion seconded by Miss Thompson, carried with­

     out dissent.

 5.  CCD Student Representation at Board Meetings

     President Donnelly recalled that in October 1971, the Board

     approved a recommendation that the student representative

     from ECC be designated as the official representative from

     CCD until such time as the other student bodies organize and

     desire a change.  He recommended that effective with the

     April meeting, the Student representative from WNCC be

     designated to represent the CCD at Board meetings held in

     Reno, the CCCC student repr





tional items were admitted to the agenda.

 8.  Approval of Purchases in Excess of $5,000, UNR

     A.  President Miller reported that the bids were opened

         February 11, 1972 for 90 tons of urea fertilizer to be

         used at the Main Station Farm:

         Albers, Reno                                      $7,254

         Agro­Chem, Fallon                                  7,650

         President Miller recommended award to Albers.  Funds are

         available from the Experiment Station Sales Account.

         Chancellor Humphrey concurred.

         Mr. Bilbray moved approval.  Motion seconded by Mr.

         Guild, carried without dissent.

     B.  President Miller reported that bids were opened February

         23, 1972 for semi­annual purchase of canned fruits and

         vegetables for the Dining Commons.  Low bidders on a

         per­item basis were:

         Abbott Supply, Sparks           25            $ 4,812.57







         Item 14

            *Armanko's                                  $  320.88

             All­Steel Equipment                           496.50

             E & I Cooperative Service                     594.90

         Item 15

            *All­Steel Equipment                        $1,960.18

             Armanko's                                   3,556.26

             S. P. D. Office Equipment, Las Vegas        3,628.94

         Schedule D ­ Office Chairs (items 16­19)

            *All­Steel Equipment                        $4,425.48

             E & I Coope�

o 

� 

 

  e ­ᜠဃ e"撖℀ e,$

,

,59.2222222222222  Armanko222222222222222222222222222222222222 32255.  It.  nnoope�倀ootࠐopo倀 0,斈က494444444444444  ll­SS 4l Eq4im444444444444444444444444  34022.2222222222222  Armanko22222222222222222222222222222222222  2 25,.  SchedlDepi   95 

Ā44444444I44pc4m44oE



         Schedule F ­ Tables (items 23­28)

            *All­Steel Equipment                        $1,952.17

             E & I Cooperative Service                   1,971.99

             Armanko's                                   2,045.67

         Schedule G ­ Storage and Wardrobe Cabinets (items 29­31)

            *All­Steel Equipment                        $1,944.68

             Armanko's                                   2,678.27

             S. P. D. Office Equipment                   2,729.34

         Schedule H ­ Misc. Furniture and Accessories (item 32)

            *All­Steel Equipment                        $  441.77

         Item 33

            *Ajusto Equipment, Co., Bowling Green, Ohio $  174.60

         Item 34

            *E & I Cooperative Service                  $  400.80

             Armanko's                                     488.10

         Items 35 and 36

            *Armanko's                                  $  177.40

         Item 37



            *E & I Cooperative Service                  $  270.72

            *Recommend award.

         President Miller recommended a report be made at the

   a 





     vision and the Computer Center have evaluated various vendor

     computing plans.  In general these plans were measured for

     financial feasibility, technical capability, service provid­

     ed to computer users and degree of support of a Statewide

     educational computing network.

     Mr. Anderson continued by noting that the Control Data Cor­

     poration's plan was selected to be most viable.  Briefly, he

     explained, this plan would replace, in August 1972, the

     present central computer and provide for the installation of

     an inc抂焓ক怀

  

n nnc抂焓ক怀

 i

 

 

 c戀  

 

 

c戀c戀

��

�

�

e

OOO

  ll

�S�S�O�   pĀ ݡ㈓l 琀l蔰匰圳২ 道᜘ᄀᜀݡ㈓ݡ�㈓pN猅㌆p�  o 

 ă

   

 
 À
�

 

n

A

 䄃瀀� s眐䜀 
v

c抂牥၇nc抂猀 

�

n

c

抂

眀

ic抂焅けi礐儀mlᤀ

t
c

抂

犄

t

镁

儀

� 

asℕ倀 ic抂牀䅕 最e

 t

 �Vs蔀 t 㤀i∀t

 

 

d

̆

怀

b
�

 匀

b

a
 ,lfi恰oe �q鐗���&

 

tac抂瘃ၴc抂瀀bs饁琀bb 0☐琀



     Counsel who advises the procedures are in compliance with

     State law and Board of Regents regulations.  Also, Mr.

     Anderson noted, the National Science Foundation which pro­

     vided a grant in 1968 to purchase a part of the present

     central computer, has advised that it would interpose no ob­

     jection to changing computers at the University and that the

     University had the authority to dispose of owned components

     of the computer.

     Mr. Anderson submitted the following recommendation on

     behalf of the Computing Center and the Data Processing

     Policy and Planning Board:

         That the Chancellor be authorized to accept the proposal

         of the Control Data Corporation to lease to the Univer­

         sity, at $156,000 per year, effective August, 1972, a

         CDC Cyber­72 Computer, a Model CDC 731.10 Remote Batch

         Computer Terminal, together with supporting software

         and other hardware components; said lease to be renew­

         able annက

e

e

    t e 
 

 

   els   a爀ń爀

          f    

င

鐀

 o
e
9
e
l 
 

�Ѐ el9 ∐Ѐ

seo   f os

İЀs
          bd Ԁ �鐀toa ࠀ٠  o nȐࠀ eot p堀s㌐堀

          

Ć  ĆtԆ mom ؐ戀m ᠐戀o‐戀 ⌐戀nno Đ戀 ㄆ

          h ptnhtm oes  

�昀 tee  rese 





     computers and the selection of the CDC equipment over any

     other and what assurance, if any, could be given that this

     was a satisfactory piece of equipment, Chancellor Humphrey

     noted that each of the Divisions had been represented on

     the committee which had reviewed the proposals.  If there

     was any opposition from any of the users (research, educa­

     tional, administrative), it had not been expressed to him.

     He pointed out that considerable expertise in the computing

     area exists within the University and, in the opinion of

     these people, this CDC computer is the best equipment for

     the University's purposes.

     Dr. Anderson moved approval of the lease as recommended.

     Motion seconded by Mr. Bilbray.  Mr. Guild moved to amend to

     stipulate that every effort be made to provide for negotia­

     tion of the termination costs.  Amendment accepted.  Amended

     motion carried without dissent.

11.  Subsidy for Day Care Centers

     Chancellor Humphrey recalled that in February, requests were

     made for Board of Regents subsidy of Day Care Centers at

     UNR, UNLV and ECC.  $260 was allocated to UNLV and a request

     was made by the Administration.  No action was taken on the



     UNR or ECC requests.

     Chancellor Humphrey noted that a report had been received

     from President Donnelly, concerning the Child Development

     Center at ECC and a request that the Board subsidize the

     Center's 1971­72 deficit of $960.

     President Zorn reported that the problem encountered by

     CSUN has been resolved and the Day Care Center will be abl





     #174­UNR   $2,000 from Statewide Contingency Reserve to

                Nevada Mining Analytical Lab, Operating to pro­

                vide funds for supplies and equipment through

                June 30, 1977









     5.  Chancellor Humphrey recommended that a classification

         system be provided for Graduate Assistants (Fellows)

         with actual job descriptions suggested, but subject to

         review and modification, and salaries be specified by

         classification with a range from $2,500 to $3,000 per

         academic year.

     6.  President Miller endorsed the concept of classification

         with the description subject to modification, but pro­

         posed a salary range from $2,600 to $3,200.

     At the Board's direction, this matter was tabled "until the

     March meeting to permit time for this matter to be further

     considered and the Administration to make a recommendation

     both on job descriptions and on salaries."  Subsequently,

     this matter was discussed by the Coordinating Council on

     February 17, 1972.  The effect of the Council's action









     4.  Provision of scholarships and/or financial aid for

         Chicano students.

     In his presentation, Mr. Paez commented on efforts of the

     members of his organization in these areas but pointed out

     that they need and desire more help from the University.

     President Zorn stated that discussions have been held con­

     cerning the needs of the Chicanos, as well as other ethnic

     groups, and noted that some positive steps have been taken.

     Other areas of concern have been 









         have a duty to replace that portion being taken with

         an equal utilities facility.  Subsequent approval

         by the Board of Regents to make an offer for settle­

         ment based upon our vouchered costs of moving has been

         refused.  Negotiations with agricultural experts re­

         tained by the Highway Department have not provided a

         suitable settlement.

         I am of the opinion that the vouchered costs for

         moving incurred by the College are legitimate but

         that they do contain certain improvements which the

         Highway Department considers as "betterments" and

         are unwilling to include in their settlement figures.

         The binding arbitration by 3 experts, one chosen by

      





     $25,000 which would be left for the University's continued

     use when the facilities were vacated.  KORK also proposed to

     return the TV Center to its present condition, leaving only

     the studio lighting package.  President Zorn recommended

     approval of the proposal, with the following stipulations:

     (1)  The facilities would be subject to lease for approxi­

          mately five months but under no condition would the

          lease extend beyond August 15, 1972.

     (2)  Lease document would be subject to review and approval

          by the University's Legal Counsel.

     (3)  Installation of lighting package, valued at approxi­

          mately $25,000, which would remain with the University.

     (4)  With the exception of the lighting installation,

          facility would be rd

�



     Mr. Bilbray moved approval of the proposed lease as present­

     ed by President Zorn, under the conditions as set forth in a

     letter from Mr. Donald W. Reynolds, Jr., dated March 8, 1972

     (letter filed with permanent minutes).  Motion seconded by

     Mr. Morris, carried without dissent.

25.  Resolution by Elko County Democratic Co

5




